## RESOLUTION REGARDING THE EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the voters approved Proposition 30 on November 6, 2012;

WHEREAS, Proposition 30 added Article XIII, Section 36 to the California Constitution effective November 7, 2012;

WHEREAS, the provisions of Article XIII, Section 36(e) create in the state General Fund an Education Protection Account to receive and disburse the revenues derived from the incremental increases in taxes imposed by Article XIII, Section 36(f);

WHEREAS, before June 30<sup>th</sup> of each year, the Director of Finance shall estimate the total amount of additional revenues, less refunds that will be derived from the incremental increases in tax rates made pursuant to Article XIII, Section 36(f) that will be available for transfer into the Education Protection Account during the next fiscal year;

WHEREAS, if the sum determined by the State Controller is positive, the State Controller shall transfer the amount calculated into the Education Protection Account within ten days preceding the end of the fiscal year;

WHEREAS, all monies in the Education Protection Account are hereby continuously appropriated for the support of school districts, county offices of education, charter schools and community college districts;

WHEREAS, monies deposited in the Education Protection Account shall not be used to pay any costs incurred by the Legislature, the Governor or any agency of state government;

WHEREAS, a community college district, county office of education, school district, or charter school shall have the sole authority to determine how the monies received from the Education Protection Account are spent in the school or schools within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the governing board of the district shall make the spending determinations with respect tomonies received from the Education Protection Account in open session of a public meeting of the governing board;

WHEREAS, the monies received from the Education Protection Account shall not be used for salaries or benefits for administrators or any other administrative cost;

WHEREAS, each community college district, county office of education, school district and charter school shall annually publish on its Internet website an accounting of how much money was received from the Education Protection Account and how that money was spent;

WHEREAS, the annual independent financial and compliance audit required of community college districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter schools shall asceltain and verify whether the funds provided from the Education Protection Account have been properly disbursed and expended as required by Article XIII, Section 36 of the California Constitution;

WHEREAS, expenses incurred by community college districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter schools to comply with the additional audit requirements of Article XIII, Section 36 may be paid with funding from the Education Protection Act and shall not be considered administrative costs for purposes of Article XIII, Section 36.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

1. The monies received from the Education Protection Account shall be spent

as required by Article XIII, Section 36 and the spending determinations on how the money

will be spent shall be made in open session of a public meeting of the governing board of

Da Vinci Communications;

2. In compliance with Article XIII, Section 36(e), with the California

Constitution, the governing board of Da Vinci Connect has determined that the Education

Protection Account funds to be received in fiscal year 2021-2022, in the estimated amount

of \$134,796, will be used solely for instructional non-administrative expenses.

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Jennifer Morgan, Secretary of the Board of Trustees of Da Vinci Schools, a California

nonprofit public benefit corporation, County of Los Angeles, California, hereby certify as follows:

The attached is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Da Vinci Schools Board of Trustees, which was duly and regularly held on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2021, at which meeting all of the members of the Board of Trustees had due notice and at which a quorum thereof was present; and at such meeting such resolution was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: 6

NOES: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

-----

ABSENT: 1

I have carefully compared the same with the original minutes of such meeting on file and of record in my office; the attached resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original resolution adopted at such meeting and entered in such minutes; and such resolution has not been amended, modified, or rescinded since the date of its adoption, and the same is now in full force and effect.

WITNESS my hand this 23rd day of June, 2021.

JENNIFER MORGAN (Jun 24, 2021 15:19 PDT)

Secretary of the Board of Trustees of Da Vinci Schools

## Resolution EPA\_06-23-21\_Connect

Final Audit Report 2021-06-24

Created: 2021-06-24

By: Alison Wohlwerth (awohlwerth@davincischools.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAO8iWnaY9yG168Hlyuz0P8SRVXDCYzP8x

## "Resolution EPA\_06-23-21\_Connect" History

Document created by Alison Wohlwerth (awohlwerth@davincischools.org) 2021-06-24 - 9:23:20 PM GMT- IP address: 23.242.3.105

Document emailed to JENNIFER MORGAN (jmorgan@davincischools.org) for signature 2021-06-24 - 9:23:57 PM GMT

Email viewed by JENNIFER MORGAN (jmorgan@davincischools.org) 2021-06-24 - 10:19:26 PM GMT- IP address: 70.93.242.143

Document e-signed by JENNIFER MORGAN (jmorgan@davincischools.org)

Signature Date: 2021-06-24 - 10:19:46 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 70.93.242.143

Agreement completed. 2021-06-24 - 10:19:46 PM GMT